P.02

Form PTO-1595 1-31-92

U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Our Ref.: LSN-34-144

PATENTS ONLY

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attrached and a 1.1
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	- Transc and address of receiving party(les):
WESTWIND AIR BEARINGS LIMITED	1) Name: GSI GROUP LIMITED
	Street Address: Cosford Lane, Swift Valley, Rugby
	City: Warwickshire
	State/Country: United Kingdom Zip: CV21 1QN
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	Zip. 0721 1QA
3. Nature of conveyance:	2) Name
Assignment	Street Address:
Security Assignment Change of Name	City:
Other See Document ID No. 103510402 (copy	State; Zip;
attached hereto).	
Execution Date: December 11, 2006	Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	s assignment is being filed together with a new application.
A. Fatent Application No(5).	B. Patent No(s).
(1) 11/530,951	(1)6,443,462
(2)	(2) 6,024,493
(3)	(3) 6,958,874
Additional numbers at	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 240.00
Name:Larry S. Nixon	Enclosed (already paid August 10, 2007)
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Internal Address:	
	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which
901 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter
11th Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203	14-1140.
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE.
· .	
9. Statements and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	tion is true and correct and any attached convince true con-
of the original document.	don is the and confect and any anached copy is a true copy
Larry S. Nixon	Miyau July 28, 2008
Name of Person Signing Sig	nature Date
Reg. No. 25,640	Date
	nal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [15]
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed	to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U	SPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

1364528

700379445

P.07

U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

1-31-92

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

Our Ref: 34-144

o the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Offic	c: Please record the attached original documents or copy there	of.
. Name of conveying party(ies):		<u></u>
Name:		
Street Address:		
City:		
State:		
Zip :		
And the manufaction of the Control o	The second secon	TESTS TO THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE TOTAL PARTY.
Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
A Ti A 11 "NTC-"	le e la compa	
A. Patent Application No(s). (4)	B. Patent No(s).	
(5)	(4) 6,130,769	
(5) (6)	(5) 7,134,129	
(7)	(6) (7)	
(8)	(8)	_
(9).	(9)	•
	1747	

Document5

PATENT

Form PTO-1595 1-31-92



U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

06-25-2008

iT

Our Ref.: LSN-34-144

103510402

	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of copy thereof.				
\sim	1. Name of conveying party(ies).				
\	1 WESTWIND AIR 5	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics):			
S I	BEARINGS LIMITED 6				
	2	1) Name: GSI GROUP LIMITED			
2	7	Street Address: Cosford Lane, Swift Valley, Bushy			
0	8	City: Warwickshire			
l A	†				
ןע		Sec. 10			
- 4	Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	State/Country: United Kingdom Zip: CV21 1QN			
	2. Name of conveyance:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
ı	Assignment Merger	2) Name			
	Security Assignment Change of Name	Street Address: City:			
	To be sure that the additional patents on	State:			
	second page are assigned also at Reel	Zip;			
-	019714, Frame 0747	,			
-					
- 1	Execution Date: December 11, 2006	A 4 to			
L		Additional name/s & address/es attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No			
4	Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
1	A. Patent Application No(s).	assignment is being filed together with a new application.			
	(1) 11/530,951	D. 1 aleut 100(8).			
	(2)	(1)6,443,462			
İ	(3)	(2)6,024,493			
L	Additional numbers -44	(3) 6,958,874			
5	Name and address of party to whom correspondence	ched X Yes No			
	concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 1			
1	· · · ·				
1:	Name: Larry S. Nixon	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$240.00			
1.		Enclosed (already paid August 10, 2007)			
	Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140			
i	Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any			
	901 North Glebe Road	denciency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which			
	11th Floor	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter			
	City Audit	Incu in this application by this firm) to our Account No.			
	City: Artington State: VA Zip: 22203	14-1140.			
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9.	Statements and signature,				
	To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing inf				
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy			
	Larry S. Nixon	Yadaya			
'	Name of Person Signing	June 20, 2008			
	Reg. No. 25,640	Date			
	Total number of pages including origina	loo			
Do		l cover sheet, attachments, and document: [17]			
Ma:	il Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO	P.O. Roy 1450, Alexandria 374, Appendix			

F

P.06

Form PTO-1595 AUG 1 0 2007

08-15-2007

U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

EET

Our Ref.: LSN-34-144

103436575

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Ple 1. Name of conveying party(ies):	200 Cannel the second the second seco
	2 Mean-and original documents or copy thereof.
1 WESTWIND AIR 5	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
BEARINGS LIMITED 6	11 37
2	1) Name: GSI GROUP LIMITED
,	Street Address: Cosford Lane, Swift Valley, Rugby
P 8	City: Warwickshire
 	
	State/Country: United Kingdom 7in: CV21 1034
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	State/Country: United Kingdom Zip: CV21 IQN
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	2) Name
Security Assignment	Street Address:
Other Change of Name	Cîty .
	_ State: Zip:
Execution Date: December 11, 2006	
Execution Date: December 11, 2006	Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No
1 2 11 1 (2	
* \pplication number(s) or patent number(s):	This assignment is being filed together with a new application.
	B. Patent No(s).
(°) 11/530,951	(1)6,443,462
(2)	(2)6,024,493
(3)	(3)6,958,874
Additional numbers	attached X Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	attached X res No
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications & patents involved:
assecting executivity and the time tell.	
Name	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) S 240.00
Name: Larry S. Nixon	X Enclosed
-	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Internal Address:	— and a suppost account #14-1140
· -	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which
901 North Glebe Road	should have been filed to see it for
11th Floor	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.
ony. Financia diac. YA Zip: 22203	14-1140.
DO NOT TO	SE TEMS SPACE
	SE IMS STACE
Statements and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	nation is true and correct and any attached convince terms are
of the original document	and the copy
\mathcal{L}	Λ Μ,
Larry S. Nixon	3. / August 10, 2007
Name of Person Signing	grant
Reg. No. 25,640	ghaidre Date
	final cover sheet, attachments, and document: [11]
	philar cover sheet, anachments, and document: [11]
cuments to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed	d to (571) 277 0140
ill Stop Assignment Recordation Sendan Discourse of the Territoria	u to (3/1) 2/3-0140, or <u>maried</u> to:
ail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USP	10, r.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
The state of the s	and the second of the second o
[441 saire]:-	
802). (240_00 GP \	
<u>'</u>	

Document5

PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 11th day of

December

2006

BETWEEN:

NIXON & VANDERHYE PC

1. Westwind Air Bearings Limited, a company registered in the United Kingdom, of Holton Road, Holton Heath, Poole, Dorset BH16 6LN, United Kingdom (hereinafter called the

and

2. GSI Group Limited, a company registered in the United Kingdom, of Cosford Lane, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV21 1QN, United Kingdom (hereinafter called the "Assignee")

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the granted Patents, details of which are contained in Schedule 1, (hereinafter referred to as the 'Patents'), the Patent applications details of which are contained in Schedule 2 (hereinafter referred to as the 'Patent Applications') and the abandoned Patent applications details of which are contained in Schedule 3 (hereinafter referred to as the 'Abandoned Patent Applications')
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Patents, the Patent Applications and the Abandoned Patent Applications, on the terms and conditions set out below.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH as follows:-

- 3. In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £ $_{10}$ which is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS (receipt of
- 3.1 all of the rights of the Assignor to and in the Patents, Patent Applications and Abandoned Patent Applications and the right in respect of the Patents, Patent Applications and Abandoned Patent Applications to apply to the appropriate National Patent Office to be registered as proprietor in the countries listed in the Schedule; and
- 3.2 the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of the Patents, Patent Applications and Abandoned Patent Applications whether committed before or after the date of this Agreement.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely

- 4. The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee as follows:-
- 4.1 It is the registered proprietor of the Patents, Patent Applications and Abandoned Patent Applications and has the full power to enter into this Assignment;
- 4.2 It has not, either by act or omission caused and permitted anything to be done which might endanger the validity of the Patents or Patent Applications or the ability of the Assignee to

1

PATENT **REEL: 021311 FRAME: 0186**

- 4.3 It has not assigned or agreed to assign to any person, firm or company or otherwise encumbered the Patents, Patent Applications, or Abandoned Patent Applications or any other part of the property and rights hereby assigned; and
- 4.4 That the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignee execute, sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things which are within its control and as may be reasonably required by the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the Patents and Patent Applications.
- 5. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written.

SCHEDULE 1 - Granted Patents

Title	Country/Countries	Official Number	Filing Date
Data Storage Disc Carrier	People's Republic of China	1231904C	10 May 2001
High Speed Drill Holders	People's Republic of China	1153642C	10 January 2000
An Improved Air Bearing	European Patent (DE – P69402549.6, BE, UK)	0705393	31 May 1994
Centrifugal Spindle	European Patent (DE – P69102229.1, CH, IT, UK)	0471808	27 February 1991
High Speed Drill Holders	European Patent (DE – P60001805.9, CH, IT, UK)	1144148	10 January 2000
High Speed Drilling Spindle with Reciprocating Ceramic Shaft and Double- Gripping Centrifugal Chuck	(DE – P69928895.9, CH. IT. 11K)	9997226	10 September 1999
Rotary Shaft Speed Control I	European Patent 1 DE – P69904593.2, CH, IT, UK)	080374	19 May 1999

		. 14	
Rotating Beam Deflector Having an Integral Wave Front Correction Elemen	/I II/	t 0814358	17 April 1997
Rotary Shaft Speed Cont.	tol Israel	120726	
Centrifugal Actuating Device	Japan	139726 3083843	19 May 1999 27 February 1991
An Improved Air Bearing	Japan	3592713	31 May 1994
An Improved Air Bearing	United Kingdom	2325030	29 April 1998
Air Bearing Spindles	United Kingdom	2416572	•
Manufacture of Data Storage Device	United Kingdom	2369485	21 July 2005 06 September 2000
Mirror Assembly	United Kingdom	2327281	03 April 1997
Centrifugal Spindle	USA	5147165	27 February 1991
High Speed Drilling Spindle with Reciprocating Ceramic Shaft and Double- Gripping Centrifugal Chuck	USA	5997223	22 September 1998
Drilling Set 11	USA	4813825	22 February 1988
	USA	6443462	10 January 2000
High Speed Drilling U Spindle with Reciprocating Ceramic Shaft and Double-	JSA	6227777	09 November 1999
Gripping Centrifugal Chuck			Portropping of the policy of the control of the con
High Speed Drilling U Spindle	JSA .	4869626	13 May 1988
High Throughput Hole Forming System with Multiple Spindles per Station	SA	6325576	15 November 2000
High Throughput Hole Forming System with Multiple Spindles per Station	SA	6174271	11 May 1999

P.10

NIXON & VANDERHYE PC Fax:703-816-4100

NIXON & VANDERHYE PC	Fax:703-816-4100	Jul 28 2008	16:28 P.11
Air Bearing	USA	6024493	
Manufacture of Data Storage Device	USA	6958874	06 May 1998 06 September 2000
High Throughput Hole Forming System with Multiple Spindles per Station	USA	6960050	04 December 2001
Rotating Beam Deflecto Having an Integral Wave Front Correction Elemen		5768001	10 June 1996
Tront Correction Elemen	t		
Rotary Mirror Assembly Having a Spherical Hous	USA ing	6130769	03 April 1997
Air Bearing	USA	5593230	31 May 1994
	SCHEDULE 2 - P	atent Applications	
Title	Country/ Countries	Application Number	Filing Date
Rotary Tool Holder Assemblies	United Kingdom	0525163.2	24 May 2004
Rotary Tool Holder Assemblies	United Kingdom	0617376.9	24 May 2004
Data Storage Disc Carrier	People's Republic o China	f 20041003235 8 .9	10 May 2001
Rotary Tool Holder Assemblies	People's Republic of China	f 200480017923.2	24 May 2004
Machining Apparatus and Methods	People's Republic of China	F 03812219.7	27 May 2003
Air Bearing	European Patent Application	01309607.8	14 November 2001
High Speed Drilling Spindle with Reciprocating Ceramic Shaft and Double-	all designated states European Patent Application	04077201.4	10 September 1999
Gripping Centrifugal Chuck	an designated states	:	

4

Gripping Centrifugal Chuck

PATENT REEL: 021311 FRAME: 0189

	NIXON & VANDERIIL FO I	ax.700-010-4100	Jul 20 2000	10.23 F.12
	Data Storage Disc Carrie	er European Patent Application all designated stat	01925762.5 tes	10 May 2001
	Rotary Tool Holder Assemblies	European Patent Application all designated stat	04734547.5 es	24 May 2004
	Machining Apparatus and Methods	European Patent Application all designated state	03725455.4	27 May 2003
	Data Storage Disc Carrier		06075003.1	10 May 2001
	High Speed Drilling Spindle with Reciprocating Ceramic Shaft and Double- Gripping Centrifugal Chuc	Hong Kong	05103906.2	10 May 2005
	Machining Apparatus and Methods	Israel	165116	27 May 2003
	An Improved Air Bearing	Japan	126332/98	08 May 1998
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Rotary Tool Holder Assemblies	Japan	Japanese Patent Application based or International Patent Application No. PCT/GB04/02214	24 May 2004
·	High Speed Drill Holders	Japan	2000-595808	10 January 2000
	Data Storage Disc Carrier ,	Japan	2001-584423	10 May 2001
	Machining Apparatus and Methods	Japan	2004-509025	27 May 2003
N.	Manufacture of Data J Storage Devices	Japan	2001-525694	06 September 2000
. •	Rotary Tool Holder S Assemblies	South Korea	7022369/2005	24 May 2004
	Machining Apparatus and S Methods	outh Korea	7019415/2004	27 May 2003
	Data Storage Disc Carrier M	falaysia j	PI20012257	14 May 2001

NIXON & VANDERHYE PC

Fax:703-816-4100

Jul 28 2008 16:29

P.12

5

PATENT REEL: 021311 FRAME: 0190

Hydraulic Chucks	PCT all designated states	GB05/01992	23 May 2005
Machining Spindle Speed Probes	PCT all designated states	GB05/02867	21 July 2005
Air Bearing Spindles	PCT all designated states	GB05/02865	21 July 2005
Hydraulic Chucks	Taiwan	094116870	24 May 2005
Rotary Tool Holder Assemblies	USA	10/557830	24 May 2004
Data Storage Disc Carrier	TICA		
	USA	10/275919	10 May 2001
Data Storage Disc Carrier	USA	11/530951	10 May 2001
Machining Apparatus and Methods	USA	10/516378	27 May 2003

Fax:703-816-4100

NIXON & VANDERHYE PC

SCHEDULE 3 - ABANDONED Patent Applications

Jul 28 2008 16:29

P.13

· ····		Oz (EEF T ALE	arent Appucations	
Title	Country/ Countries	Application Number	Filing Date	
Drive Spindles	United Kingdom	0501805.6	28 January 2005	
Gas Bearing Spindles	United Kingdom	0507681.5	15 April 2005	
Hydraulic Chucks	United Kingdom	0411686.9	25 May 2004	
Drive Spindles	United Kingdom	0419616.8	03 September 2004	
Drive Spindles	United Kingdom	0501806.4	28 January 2005	
High Speed Drill Holders	United Kingdom	9901718.8	26 January 1999	
Machining Spindles	United Kingdom	0504228.8	01 March 2005	
Improvements in Rotating Mirrors	United Kingdom	9706771.4	03 April 1997	
Manufacture of Data Storage Devices	United Kingdom	0010272.3	27 April 2000	
An Improved Air Bearing	United Kingdom	9709347.0	08 May 1997	

6

			·
Apparatus for Drilling Printed Circuit Boards	United Kingdom	9609755.5	10 May 1996
Data Storage Disc Carrier	United Kingdom	0011714.3	15 May 2000
Rotary Shaft Speed Control	United Kingdom	9810864.0	20 May 1998
Rotary Tool Holder Assemblies	United Kingdom	0311852.8	22 May 2003
Machine Apparatus And Methods	United Kingdom	0212775.1	31 May 2002
Air Bearing Spindles	United Kingdom	0416495.0	23 July 2004
Data Storage Disc Carrier	rs United Kingdom	0416716.9	27 July 2004
Drilling Spindle Speed Probes	United Kingdom	0416827.4	28 July 2004
Optical Spinner Housings	United Kingdom	9818643.0	26 August 1998
Machining Spindles And Shafts	United Kingdom	0420526.6	15 September 2004
Manufacture of Data Storage Devices	United Kingdom	9922238.2	20 September 1999
Data Storage Disc Carriers	United Kingdom	0422545.4	11 October 2004
Apparatus for Forming Holes in Sheet Material	United Kingdom	9723510.5	06 November 1997
Trepanning Systems	United Kingdom	9723518.8	06 November 1997
Trepanning Systems	United Kingdom	9723513.9	06 November 1997
Air Bearings	United Kingdom	0027924.0	15 November 2000
Improved Air Bearing	United Kingdom	0027926.5	15 November 2000
Machining Spindles	United Kingdom	0426834.8	07 December 2004
Image Reproduction	United Kingdom	9827708.0	16 December 1998
Image Reproduction	United Kingdom	0426835.5	07 December 2004

Fax:703-816-4100

Jul 28 2008 16:29

P.14

NIXON & VANDERHYE PC

REEL: 021311 FRAME: 0192

Rotating Mirrors with Reduced Variation in Centrifugal Distortion	European Patent Application	98301637.9	05 March 1998
Air Bearings	European Patent Application	96305469.7	25 July 1996
Rotating Polygons	Japan	90112/98	02 April 1998
Rotary Shaft Speed Cont	rol Japan	2000-549973	19 May 1999
High Speed Drill Holders	PCT	GB00/00038	10 January 2000
Mirror Assembly	PCT	GB97/00946	03 April 1997
Data Storage Disc Carrier	PCT	GB01/02055	10 May 2001
Wafer and Optical Path Modifying Disc Holders	PCT	GB01/02097	14 May 2001
Rotary Shaft Speed Contro	ol PCT	GB99/01584	19 May 1999
Machining Apparatus and Methods	PCT	GB03/02303	27 May 2003
Manufacture of Data Storage Devices	PCT	GB00/03414	06 September 2000
An Optical Housing	PCT	GB95/02747	24 November 1995
Rotary Tool Holder Assemblies	PCT	GB04/02214	24 May 2004
Optical Housing	Taiwan	84112703	30 November 1995
Improvements in Rotating Mirrors	USA	09/050968	31 March 1998

P.15

Fax:703-816-4100

NIXON & VANDERHYE PC

Mirrors

EXECUTED AS A DEED BY Westwind Air Bearings Limited
In accordance with the laws of the United Kingdom

In the presence of:

Name of Witness

EXECUTED AS A DEED BY **GSI Group Limited**

In accordance with the laws of the United Kingdom

In the presence of:

Name of Witness:

In the presence of:

Name of Witness:

)Name: Chris Roberts

)Position: Financial Director

)Name: Robert Bowen

)Position/ Directe

Paula A. Pluta

)Name:

Thomas R. Swain

)Position:

Director

PATENT